SESSION LAWS

apportioning the proceeds thereof: fifty percent to the State Revenue Fund, forty percent to the Permanent School Fund, and ten percent to the Permanent University Fund.

Yes.....

No....

Each voter upon such proposed amendment shall place a cross mark thus (X) in a space to be left on the ballot opposite the words "Yes" and "No" according as he may wish to vote for or against said amendment, and his vote shall be counted in accordance with the express will of such elector as provided by the election laws of this state.

RESOLUTION NO. 1.

A concurrent resolution memorializing the congress of the United States to appropriate money in aid of the construction of public roads.

WHEREAS, The Congress of the United States has given great impetus to road building in the State of Minnesota and aided materially in financing the construction of state roads through the appropriation of Federal Aid for that purpose, and

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota is depending upon the continuation of such Federal Aid to assist it in carrying out its road building program, and which-program must be formulated and provided for by acts of the legislature of this State at its present session.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that the Congress of the United States be and hereby is requested to continue the Federal Road Aid to the several states, and that the amount of such Federal Road Aid for the next four years, be in the amount of \$100,000,000 per year to be apportioned and expended in accordance with the provisions of the present Federal Road Aid Act.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Speaker of the House, the President of the Senate and to each member of the Senate and the House of Representatives-in Congress from the State of Minnesota.

Approved January 18, 1921.

RESOLUTION NO. 2.

An act memorializing the Senate of the United States to pass the Adjusted Compensation Bill now pending in the Senate. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

WHEREAS, The State of Minnesota was among the first to recognize, in a practical manner, the obligation of the government to award adjusted compensation to those who served honorably in the armed forces of the United States at some time during the war with the Imperial German Government; and

WHEREAS, The House of Representatives of the United States also recognized the principle of awarding adjusted compensation to those who served as aforesaid by its passage, on May 29, 1920, of House Bill Number 14157, commonly known as the Four-Fold Optional Plan of Adjusted Compensation, which bill is now pending in the Senate of the United States.

BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring, that we do approve and indorse the action thus taken by the House of Representatives of the United States and that we do earnestly urge the Senate of the United States to pass this bill with the utmost dispatch.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States; that another be transmitted to the President of the Senate and Congress of the United States; and also that copies be sent to each representative of the State of Minnesota in the United State Senate and House of Representatives.

Approved January 28, 1921.

RESOLUTION NO. 3.

A joint resolution to provide for the appointment of a commission to confer with a similar commission from the Legislature of South Dakota relative to regulations relating to hunting and fishing in the boundary waters between South Dakota and Minnesota.

WHEREAS the states of Minnesota and South Dakota, under the provisions of an act of Congress, have and exercise concurrent jurisdiction over waters forming part of the boundary between said states; and

WHEREAS the laws of the two states governing hunting and fishing therein are different; and

WHEREAS the boundary line between said states has never been definitely determined and great confusion and inconvenience has arisen regarding the rights of citizens of the respective states as to hunting and fishing therein, rendering it extremely difficult for the authorities of the respective states to enforce hunting and fishing laws on said waters; and

WHEREAS it is desirable in order to remove such difficulties that